Compensator
RCC - Remote Center Compliance Device
Product Description
The Compensator is a Remote Center of Compliance
(RCC) device designed to correct alignment errors with
peg-in-hole automated assembly applications. The
Compensator is engineered to project a compliance-
center (also known as center-of-compliance) forward by

9116-413-D 9 88 12 1220 700 800 160000
VISIT WWW.ATI-IA.COM FOR CURRENT PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS, 2-D DRAWINGS, AND 3-D CAD MODELS  9
HOW TO ORDER
9116-
Lock Sensing (100, 200 & 400 sizes only)
P: PNP Proximity switch
N: NPN Proximity switch
S: Sensor ready (customer supplied sensor)
Blank: No Lock sensing
Lock-up
L: Lock-up
Blank: No Lock-up
Shear Pad Location
A: (3) shear pads on inner bolt circle
(000 and 200 sizes only)
B: (3) shear pads on outer bolt circle
(100 and 200 sizes only)
C: (6) shear pads, (3) on inner and (3) on outer bolt circle
(200 size, 400 size - equally spaced on bolt circle)
D: (12) shear pads equally spaced on bolt circle
(400 size only)
Shear Pad (Refer to the tables on page 3 for more information)
01: HCL-01A2 (available only for 000 size)
02: HCL-02A  (available only for 000 size)
11: HCL-11A  (available only for 100 & 200 sizes)
12: HCL-12A  (available only for 100 & 200 sizes)
13: HCL-13A  (available only for 100, 200 & 400 sizes)
Model Designation
0: 000 size
1: 100 size
2: 200 size
4: 400 size
- -- 9116 COMPENSATOR
Shear Pad (Refer to the tables on page 3 for more information)
9116-HCL-01A2 (available only for 000 size)
9116-HCL-02A (available only for 000 size)
9115-HCL-11A-C (available only for 100 & 200 sizes)
9115-HCL-12A-C (available only for 100 & 200 sizes)
9115-HCL-13A-C (available only for 100, 200 & 400 sizes)
9116 & 9115 SHEAR PAD ONLY
B.C. 48B.C. 20 B.C. 48B.C. 20
    for mounting.  Mounting hardware not provided.
2. Unit shown with optional lock-up.
Notes:
1. Also option of using M4 SHCS thru the M5 tapped hole
Part Number:
9116-001-A-L
M4 SHCS Thru
(See Note 1)
41.5
7.4 7.4
ROBOT SIDE
(2) Slip Fit Hole Thru
for 4 Dowel
Equally Spaced
Customer Interface
56.9
(3) M5-0.8 Tapped Hole
Equally spaced
Customer Interface
(See Note 1)
B B
TOOL SIDE
(2) Slip Fit Hole Thru
for 4 Dowel
Equally spaced
Customer Interface
56.9
(3) M5-0.8 Tapped Hole
Equally spaced
Customer Interface
(See Note 1)
Overload Pin
Lock-up Screw
Hardened Steel
SECTION B-B
Bushing
Metric Air Cylinder
Metric Lock-up
Screw
Unlock Port
(Fitting for
4mm Tubing)
Lock Port
(Fitting for
4mm Tubing)
www.ati-ia.comATI INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION 9116-001-A-L
35°
15°
170°
30°
15°
170°
35°
B.C. 70
B.C. 50
(6) M5-0.8 Tapped Hole
Equally spaced